NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ◾

On the balance sheet date the interest rate profi le of the Group’s interest-bearing fi nancial instruments was
as follows:

2008 2007
Instruments with a fi xed interest rate
Finance lease receivables (non-current and current) 11,506 10,879
Other non-current receivables (including current part) 8,307 8,828
Secured bank loans (20,140) (18,761)
Unsecured bank loans (7,270) (9,683)
Finance lease liabilities (15,808) (9,740)

Total (23,405) (18,477)

Instruments with a variable interest rate
Cash and cash equivalents 101,765 123,969
Secured bank loans (5,920) (5,511)
Unsecured bank loans (318,588) (97,038)
Bank overdrafts (178,694) (74,507)

Total (401,437) (53,087)

A 1% change in the interest rate as per balance date would mean the result and shareholders’ equity increase or
decrease by the amounts shown below. These fi gures assume that all other variables, and currency exchange rates
in particular, remain constant. Tax effects have also not been taken into account.

Sensitivity analysis  Result Shareholders’ equity

Amount
1%

increase
1%

decrease
1%

increase
1%

decrease
31 December 2008
Instruments with a variable interest rate:

Current ■ (78,670) (787) 787 – –
Non-current ■ (322,767) (3,228) 3,228 – –

Total (401,437) (4,015) 4,015 – –

Interest rate swaps – non-current 425,500 4,255 (4,255) 13,119 (13,119)

Cash fl ow sensitivity (net) 24,063 240 (240) 13,119 (13,119)

31 December 2007
Instruments with a variable interest rate:

Current ■ 48,826 488 (488) – –
Non-current ■ (101,913) (1,019) 1,019 – –

Total (53,087) (531) 531 – –

Interest rate swaps – non-current 98,600 986 (986) 4,041 (4,041)

Cash fl ow sensitivity (net) 45,513 455 (455) 4,041 (4,041)

123

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ◾

The interest rate swaps undertaken in 2008 amount to 425.5 million euro and virtually match the drawn portion of
the syndicated bank loan (436.0 million euro), which means the interest of this portion is fi xed. The position in
respect of the cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts, which have variable interest rates and are not hedged,
fl uctuated throughout the year as the need to fi nance working capital changes.

Capital management
To safeguard the Company’s future the Group strives for a fi nancially sound foundation. To this end as much use as